

ELDORADO INVESTMENTS COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U65910MH1986PTC039904

504, Vardaman Chambers, 17/G Cawasji Patel St, Fort, Mumbai - 400 023

=====

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the 32nd Annual General Meeting of the members of M/s. **ELDORADO INVESTMENTS COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY THE 24TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 12.30 P.M. AT 504, VARDAMAN CHAMBERS, 17/G, CAWASJI PATEL ST, FORT MUMBAI – 400 023** to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date together with all schedules thereon, along with the Reports of the Auditors and Directors thereon.
2. To ratify the appointment of Auditors and in this regard to consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as **Ordinary Resolution** :

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 139 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any Statutory modification(s) thereof, for the time being in force), re-appointment of M/s. Vasudev Pai & Co, Chartered Accountant, (Firm Regn No : 004560S) be and are hereby ratified as the Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office till the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company at such remuneration, plus GST, out-of-the pocket, travelling and living expenses, etc., as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors of the Company and the Auditors.”

By Order of the Board of Directors

S R GOWDA
DIRECTOR
DIN: 00046329

Place: Bangalore
Date :28.05.2018

NOTES:

1. A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting may appoint a Proxy to attend and vote instead of himself and the Proxy need not be a Member of the Company. The instrument of Proxy, in order to be effective, must be deposited AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY **AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY AT 504, VARDAMAN CHAMBERS, 17/G, CAWASJI PATEL ST, FORT MUMBAI – 400 023 duly completed and signed** not less than forty-eight hours before the Meeting.
2. In terms of Rule 19 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, a person can act as a proxy on behalf of members not exceeding fifty and holding in the aggregate not more than ten percent of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights. A member holding more than ten percent of the total share capital of the company carrying voting rights may appoint a single person as proxy and such person shall not act as a proxy for any other person or shareholder.
3. Members/Proxies are requested to bring their attendance slips duly completed and signed mentioning therein details of their Folio No and Photo Identity Card for marking the attendance.
4. In case of joint holder attending the meeting, only such joint holder who is higher in the order of names will be entitled to vote at the meeting.

ELDORADO INVESTMENTS COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED**CIN : U65910MH1986PTC039904****504, Vardaman Chambers, 17/G Cawasji Patel St, Fort, Mumbai - 400 023**
=====**DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

To,
The Members,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting herewith 32nd **Annual Report** on the business and operations of the Company and the Audited Financial Statement for the Year ended March 31, 2018.

1. FINANCIAL SUMMARY OR HIGHLIGHTS/PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY

The Board's Report shall be prepared based on the financial statements of the company.

Particulars	Amount in Rs	
	2017-2018	2016-2017
Gross Income	1220858	16982284
Profit Before Interest and Depreciation	403248	7741634
Gross Profit	403248	7741634
Provision for Depreciation & Exceptional Items	-	4826093
Net Profit Before Tax	403248	12567727
Provision for Tax/Deferred Tax	(51595)	(1566699)
Net Profit After Tax	351653	11001028
Surplus carried to Balance Sheet	351653	11001028

2. DIVIDEND

Considering the company's financial performance and to conserve the resources, the Directors have not recommended any dividend for the financial year 2017-2018.

3. TRANSFER TO RESERVES

The Company has not transferred any amount to reserves during the year under review.

4. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

There is no employee in the company who is drawing remuneration in excess of the limit as set out in Section 197(12) of the Act read with rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, hence your company is not required to give any statement in terms of Section 134(3) (q) of the Act read with rule 5(1) Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

5. PUBLIC DEPOSITS

The Company has neither accepted nor renewed deposits from public during the year under review.

6. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares with Differential Rights

During the year, the Company has not issued shares with Differential rights

Sweat Equity

During the year, the Company has not issued Sweat Equity shares.

Bonus Shares

No Bonus Shares were issued during the year under review.

Employee Stock Option Plan

During the year, the Company has not provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees.

Buy Back of Shares

During the year, the Company has not bought back any of its shares.

Right Issue of Shares

During the year, the Company has not issued Shares on Right basis.

7. REVIEW OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS, FUTURE PROSPECTS AND CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS IF ANY

Your Directors are optimistic about Company's Business with increased revenue in coming years. There is no change in the nature of business of the Company during the year.

8. DECLARATION BY AN INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

The Company was not required to appoint Independent Directors under Section 149(4) and Rule 4 of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014, hence no declaration has been obtained.

9. MEETINGS

During the year, Five Board Meetings were convened and held as on 26.05.2017, 18.07.2017, 27.09.2017, 18.12.2017 & 20.03.2018 respectively. The intervening gap between the meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

10. DIRECTORS

During the year under review, no changes occurred in the composition of Board of directors of the Company

In view of the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is not mandatorily required to appoint any whole time KMPs.

11. INTERNAL AUDIT AND CONTROL

Your Company does not fall within the ambit of Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 13 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 hence it's not required to formulate and implement any internal control system.

12. DISCLOSURE ABOUT COST AUDIT

The provision of maintenance of cost records is not applicable to the Company.

13. STATUTORY AUDITORS

M/s. Vasudev Pai & Co, Chartered Accountants, bearing Firm Registration No.004560S, who are the statutory auditors of your Company, hold office up to the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting to be held in the year 2019, subject to ratification of their re-appointment at every Annual General Meeting. The Board recommends the ratification of their re-appointment.

14. SECRETARIAL AUDIT

Your Company does not fall within the preview of the provision of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, hence it is not required to appoint any secretarial auditor during the year under review.

15. DISCLOSURE OF COMPOSITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE AND PROVIDING VIGIL MECHANISM

The provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 and 7 of the Companies (Meetings of the Board and its Powers) Rules, 2013 is not applicable to the Company.

16. EXPLANATION ON QUALIFICATIONS, RESERVATIONS OR ADVERSE REMARKS MADE BY THE AUDITORS IN THEIR REPORTS

The Auditors' Report does not contain any qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks. Notes to Accounts and Auditors remarks in their report are self-explanatory in nature and do not call for any further comments.

17. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN:

The details forming part of the extract of the Annual Return pursuant to Sections 92(3) and 134(3)(a) of the Act and rules made thereof in form MGT 9 is annexed herewith as **Annexure "A"**.

18. PARTICULARS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES GIVEN AND SECURITIES PROVIDED

There were no loan, guarantees or Investments made by the Company under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review and hence the said provision is not applicable.

19. PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES

All related party transactions that were entered into were on an arm's length basis, in the ordinary course of business and were in compliance with the applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013. There were no materially significant Related Party Transactions made by the Company during the year that would have required shareholders approval under the provisions of the Act. Details of transactions with related parties are provided in the Note No. 23 of accompanying financial statement.

20. INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide its notification dated February 16 2015 notified the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) applicable to certain class of companies. Ind AS has replaced the existing Indian GAAP prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014.

The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs with effect from 1 April, 2017, with a transition date of 1 April, 2016. These financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 are the first financial statements the Company has prepared under Ind AS. For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 March, 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 ('Previous GAAP').

The adoption of Ind AS has been carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101, First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards. Ind AS 101 requires that all Ind AS standards and interpretations that are issued and effective for the first Ind AS financial statements be applied retrospectively and consistently for all financial years presented. Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS for year ended 31 March, 2018, together with the comparative information as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2017 and the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet as at 1 April, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS".

21. SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS:

There are no significant and material order passed by the regulators or court or tribunals impacting the going concern status and the Company's operations in future.

22. SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

The Company complies with all applicable Secretarial Standards.

23. COMPANY'S POLICY RELATING TO DIRECTORS APPOINTMENT, PAYMENT OF REMUNERATION AND DISCHARGE OF THEIR DUTIES

The provisions of Section 178(1) relating to constitution of Nomination and Remuneration Committee are not applicable to the Company and hence the Company has not devised any policy relating to appointment of Directors, payment of Managerial remuneration, Directors qualifications, positive attributes, independence of Directors and other related matters as provided under Section 178(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

24. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENT IF ANY AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY.

There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements relate and the date of the report.

25. SUBSIDIARY/JOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Company does not have any Subsidiary/Joint Ventures/Associate Companies.

26. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

(A) CONSERVATION OF ENERGY	
The steps taken or impact on conservation of energy	NA
The steps taken by the company for utilizing alternate sources of Energy	NA
The capital investment on energy conservation equipments	NA
(B) TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION	
The efforts made towards technology absorption	NA
The benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or import substitution	NA
In case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the beginning of the financial year)	NA
The expenditure incurred on research and development	NA

Details of Foreign currency transactions are as follows:

- a. The company has not earned any income in Foreign Currency during the year - NIL
- b. The company has not incurred any expenditure in Foreign Currency - NIL.

27. STATEMENT CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY OF THE COMPANY

The Company does not have any Risk Management Policy as the elements of risk threatening the Company's existence are very minimal.

28. DETAILS OF POLICY DEVELOPED AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE COMPANY ON ITS CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY INITIATIVES

The Company has not developed and implemented any policy on Corporate Social Responsibility initiatives as the provisions of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable.

29. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

In accordance with the provisions of Section 134(3)(c) read with Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors report that –

(a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;

(b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;

(c) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

(d) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(e) the Directors have laid down Internal Financial Controls which were followed by the Company and that such Internal Financial Controls are adequate and were operating effectively; and

(f) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

30. TRANSFER OF AMOUNTS TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND

The Company did not have any funds which are still lying in unpaid or unclaimed dividend accounts of the Company for a period of seven years. Therefore, there were no funds which were required to be transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund.

31. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS;

The Company doesn't have any subsidiaries so there is no need to prepare consolidated financial statement for the FY: 2017-18.

32. SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORK PLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 (SHWWA).

The Company is committed to provide a safe and conducive work environment to its employees. During the year under review, there were no cases filed pursuant to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

33. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Your Directors would like to acknowledge the role of all its share holders and all others for their continued support to your Company and the confidence and faith that they have always reposed in your Company.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

S R GOWDA	S S KAMATH
DIRECTOR	DIRECTOR
DIN : 00046329	DIN : 01039656

Place : Bangalore
Date : 28.05.2018

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Eldorado Investment Company Private Limited

Report on the Ind AS Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of Eldorado Investment Company Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Ind AS Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) Specified under Section 133 of the Act., read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under. We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2018, its profit, total comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure 1 a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss including the Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
- (e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2018, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2018, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these Ind AS financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B" to this report;

Our Report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy of operating effectiveness of the Companies' internal controls over financial reporting.

- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;

- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

T VASUDEV PAI
Proprietor
Membership Number: 020906
Place of Signature: Bangalore
Date: 28.05.2018

Annexure 1 referred to in paragraph 1 to report on other legal and regulatory requirements of our report of even date

- (i) The Company has no Fixed Assets and therefore Para 3(ia),3(ib) & 3(ic) of the Order is not applicable.
- (ii) The Company does not have any inventory, hence Para 3(ii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iii) The Company has granted loans to the Parties covered in the register maintained u/s.189 of the Act, being the unsecured advance to its Holding Company.
 - (a) The above advance is interest free advance and is not prima facie, prejudicial to the interest of the Company;
 - (b) There is no stipulation in respect of repayment of the above-referred advances which is payable on demand;
 - (c) There are no overdue amounts in respect of the above-referred advance.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no loans, investments, guarantees, and securities granted in respect of which provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act 2013 are applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, for the products/services of the Company.
- (vii) (a)The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including income-tax, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. The provisions relating to employees' state insurance, provident fund, Sales-tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, service tax, goods and service tax and value added tax are not applicable to the Company.
 - (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of income-tax, cess and other undisputed statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period more than six months from the date they became payable.
 - (c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) The Company has not borrowed any amount from Financial Institution, bank, debenture holders or government during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(viii) of the Order are not applicable.

- (ix) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer / further public offer / debt instruments and term loans hence, reporting under clause (ix) is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (x) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the company or no fraud on the company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act is not applicable to the company and hence reporting under clause 3(xi) are not applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review and hence, reporting requirements under clause 3(xiv) are not applicable to the company and, not commented upon.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

T VASUDEV PAI
Proprietor
Membership Number: 020906
Place: Bangalore
Date: 28.05.2018

ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ELDORADO INVESTMENT COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

To the Members of Eldorado Investment Company Private Limited

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Eldorado Investment Company Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing as specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

T. VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor
Membership Number: 020906
Place: Bangalore
Date: 28.05.2018

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
ASSETS				
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment		-	-	5,684,437
Investment property	4	13,800,600	13,800,600	1,915,248
Other Tax Assets	5	995,197	831,595	791,626
Other Non-Current Assets	6	13,500,000	13,500,000	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		28,295,797	28,132,195	8,391,311
CURRENT ASSETS				
Financial assets				
Trade receivables		-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	7	748,006	411,699	646,491
Loan	8	1,077,762	3,059,546	3,109,546
Other Financial Assets	9	2,425,658	2,053,853	14,026,417
Other current assets		-	-	106,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		4,251,426	5,525,098	17,888,454
TOTAL ASSETS		32,547,224	33,657,293	26,279,765
EQUITY & LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
Equity Share Capital	10	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
Other Equity	11	20,767,552	20,415,899	9,414,871
TOTAL EQUITY		30,767,552	30,415,899	19,414,871
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings	12	1,575,895	1,575,895	1,575,895
Trade payables	13	109,700	90,600	69,000
Other Financial Liabilities	14	20,000	20,000	20,000
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	15	74,077	1,554,899	-
Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale		-	-	5,200,000
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,779,672	3,241,394	6,864,895
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,779,672	3,241,394	6,864,895
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		32,547,224	33,657,293	26,279,765
Summary of significant accounting policies	2			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these the Interim financial statements

As per our report of even date

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

T VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor

Membership Number: 020906

S R Gowda

Director

Din: 00046329

S S Kamath

Director

Din: 01039656

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended March 31, 2018

		(Amount in Rs.)	
Particulars	Note No.	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Income			
Revenue from Operations	16	-	28,000
Other Income	17	1,220,858	16,954,284
Total Income		1,220,858	16,982,284
Expenses			
Other Expenses	18	817,610	9,240,649
Total Expenses		817,610	9,240,649
Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax		403,248	7,741,634
Exceptional Items	19	-	4,826,093
Profit before Tax		403,248	12,567,727
Tax Expense:			
Current Tax		120,000	1,600,000
Tax For Earlier Years		-68,405	-33,301
Total Tax Expense		51,595	1,566,699
Profit for the year		351,653	11,001,028
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		351,653	11,001,028
Earnings per Equity Share:	20		
Basic (Rs.)		0.35	11.00
Diluted (Rs.)		0.35	11.00
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these the Interim financial statements

As per our report of even date

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

T VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor

Membership Number: 020906

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

S R Gowda

Director

Din: 00046329

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

S S Kamath

Director

Din: 01039656

Cash flow statement for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	403,248	7,741,634
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
Interest income	-20,791	(169,532)
Exceptional Item	-	4,826,093
Profit/ Loss on Sales of Investment	-	(15,584,752)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	382,457	(3,186,557)
Movements in working capital:		
Decrease/(increase) in Current loans	1,981,784	50,000
Decrease/(increase) in other financial assets	-371,805	11,972,564
Decrease/(increase) in other assets	-	106,000
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	19,100	21,600
Increase/(decrease) in Other Current financial liabilities	-	-5,200,000
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	2,011,536	3,763,608
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(1,696,019)	(51,769)
Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities (A)	315,517	3,711,839
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of non-current investments	-	(13,500,000)
Investment In Properties	-	(11,885,352)
Proceeds from sale/maturity of current investments	-	15,584,752
Interest received	20,791	169,532
Sale / (Purchase) of Fixed Assets	-	5,684,437
Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B)	20,791	(3,946,631)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Interest paid	-	-
Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C)	-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	336,307	(234,792)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	411,699	646,491
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	748,006	411,699
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	46	46
Balances with scheduled banks:		
- In current accounts	411,509	75,187
- In deposit accounts with original maturity less than 3 months	336,451	336,466
Total Cash and cash equivalents	748,006	411,699

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

T VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor

Membership Number: 020906

S R Gowda

Director

Din: 00046329

S S Kamath

Director

Din: 01039656

Place: Bangalore

Date:28.05.2018

Place: Bangalore

Date:28.05.2018

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

A. Equity Share Capital

<u>Equity shares of INR 10 each issues, subscribed and fully paid</u>	No. of Shares	Amount
As at 1st April 2016	1,000,000	10,000,000
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-
As at 31st March 2017	1,000,000	10,000,000
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-
As at 31st March 2018	1,000,000	10,000,000

B. Other Equity

Reserves & Surplus

(Amount in Rs.)

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 01, 2016
i) General Reserve			
At the beginning of the year	9,788,258	9,788,258	9,788,258
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-	-
At the end of the year	9,788,258	9,788,258	9,788,258
ii) Retained earnings			
Balances as per last financial statements	10,627,641	-373,387	-373,387
Profit/(loss) for the year	351,653	11,001,028	-
At the end of the year	10,979,294	10,627,641	-373,387
iii) Other Compransive Income			
Balances as per last financial statements	-	-	-
Transfer from Statement of Profit and Loss	-	-	-
Deduction During the year	-	-	-
At the end of the year		-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

As per our report of even date

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

T VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor

Membership Number: 020906

S R Gowda

Director

Din: 00046329

S S Kamath

Director

Din: 01039656

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

1 Background

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited ('the Company') is a private company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 ('the Act') applicable in India on 26th May 1986. The Company is engaged in the business of investments & renting of immovable property. The registered office of the company is located at 504, Vardaman Chambers, 17/G Cawasji Patel Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400023.

The financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 28th May, 2018.

2 Significant accounting policies

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are prepared for Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

(a) Basis of Preparation

(i) Compliance with Ind AS

The financial statement comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other relevant provisions of the Act.

The financial statements up to year ended 31st March 2017 were prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act

These financial statements are the first financial statements of the company under Ind AS. Refer note 21 for an explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities that is measured at fair value; and
- defined benefit plans plan assets measured at fair value

(b) Current versus Non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

(c) Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") of the Company. The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Managing Director and CEO of the Company.

(d) Foreign Currency Transactions

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is Hershey functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Transactions denominated in foreign currency are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transactions. Exchange differences arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the period are recognised in the statement of profit and loss of the period.

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency, which are outstanding as at the year-end, are translated at the year-end at the closing exchange rate and the resultant exchange differences are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Non-monetary foreign currency items are carried at cost.

(e) Fair Value Measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

(f) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

The company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the entity's activities. The company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Interest income is included in 'Other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(g) Income tax

Current Income tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in India. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the standalone financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(h) Leases

As a Lessee

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the company, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in borrowings or other financial liabilities as appropriate. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred as lessee are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease unless the payments are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.

(i) Impairment

Financial assets

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired, if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amount of non-financial assets other than inventories are assessed at each reporting date to An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment had been recognised

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term fixed deposits with an original maturity of less than or equal to three months.

(k) Inventories

Finished goods are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on an item-by-item basis. Damaged and unserviceable stocks are suitably depreciated.

Cost of all inventories is determined based on weighted average cost method. Cost of raw material, packing material and stores and spares comprises all costs of purchase, duties, taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from tax authorities) and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to their present location and condition

Cost of finished goods and work-in-process includes the cost of raw materials, packing materials, an appropriate share of fixed and variable production overheads, excise duty as applicable and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Fixed production overheads are allocated on the basis of normal capacity of production facilities. Valuation of work-in-progress is based on stage of completion or as certified by management

(l) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets Recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at 'Fair For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories :

- Financial assets at amortised cost
- Financial assets at fair value

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost net of impairment, if the objective of the Company's business model is to hold the financial asset to collect the contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

All other financial assets are measured at fair value through Statement of Profit or Loss.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

Financial liabilities Recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as either 'Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss' or 'Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss', if they are held for (a) Financial liabilities are classified as 'Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss', if they are held for (b) Other financial liabilities, are initially measured at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

(m) Property, plant and equipment

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost comprises the purchase price and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Transition to Ind AS

On transition to Ind AS, the company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2016 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the Written Down Value ('WDV') as per the useful life prescribed under Schedule II of the Act, which, in management's opinion, reflect the estimates useful economic lives of fixed assets.

Capital work-in-progress includes the cost of fixed assets that are not ready to use at the balance sheet date.

Advance paid for acquisition/construction of fixed assets which are not ready for their intended use at each balance sheet date are disclosed under long-term loans and advances as capital advances.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss within other gains/(losses).

(n) Intangible assets

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Company are measured initially at purchase cost. The cost of an item of intangible fixed asset comprises its purchase price, including duties and other non-refundable taxes or levies. After initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment loss.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits from the specific asset to which it relates.

The useful lives are reviewed by the management at each financial year-end and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortised depreciable amount is charged over the revised remaining useful life.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use and disposal.

Losses arising from retirement and gains or losses arising from disposal of tangible/intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

(o) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are not recognised or disclosed in the financial statements.

(p) Retirement and other employee benefits

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. The company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payment or

As required by Ind AS 19 'Employee Benefits', the discount rate used to arrive at the PV of the defined benefit obligation is based on the Indian government security yields prevailing as at the Balance Sheet date that have maturity date equivalent to the tenure of the obligation.

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts

Past service costs are recognised in profit or loss on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date that the Company recognises related restructuring costs

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements: and
- Net interest expense or income

(q) Earnings per share

The Basic Earnings Per equity Share ('EPS') is computed by dividing the net profit after tax for the year attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year

Diluted earnings per equity share are computed by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per equity share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the equity shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. the average market value of the equity shares). Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period unless issued at a later date.

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended March 31, 2018
CIN : U65910MH1986PTC039904

Note: 3 -Property, plant and equipment

(Amount in Rs)

Particulars	Cost or Deemed cost				Accumulated depreciation and impairment					Carrying Amount
	Balance as at April 1, 2016	Additions	Disposals / Adjustments	Balance as at March 31, 2017	Balance as at April 1, 2016	Depreciation Written back	Depreciation expense	Others	Balance as at March 31, 2017	Balance as at March 31, 2017
Building	5,684,437	-	5,684,437	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	5,684,437	-	5,684,437	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

1) For property, plant and equipment existing as on April 1, 2016 i.e the date of transition to Ind AS , the company has elected to use previous GAAP carrying values as deemed cost under Ind AS.

2) During the year, the cost of Land & Building has been transferred from PPE to Investments considering its usage on long term basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs)

Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
4 Investment Properties			
Gross carrying amount			
Opening balance	13,800,600	1,915,248	1,915,248
Addition	-	11,885,352	-
Disposal	-	-	-
Closing balance	13,800,600	13,800,600	1,915,248
Depreciation and impairment			
Opening balance	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	-
Closing balance	-	-	-
Net block	13,800,600	13,800,600	1,915,248
5 Non Current Tax Assets			
Advance Income-Tax and TDS - Net of Provision	1,585	831,595	791,626
MAT Credit	993,612	-	-
Total ::::	995,197	831,595	791,626
6 Other Non Current Asset			
Advance for purchase of property	13,500,000	13,500,000	-
Total ::::	13,500,000	13,500,000	-
TRADE RECEIVABLES-Unsecured			
Considered good:			
Dues exceeding Six Months	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-
Total ::::	-	-	-
7 Cash and cash equivalents			
Cash on hand	46	46	1,699
Balances with Banks			
On Current account	411,509	75,187	644,792
Deposits with maturity less than 12 months	336,451	336,466	-
Total ::::	748,006	411,699	646,491
8 Loans - Current			
Unsecured, Considered Good			
Loans to realated parties* (Refer Note No. 21)	1,077,762	3,059,546	3,109,546
Total ::::	1,077,762	3,059,546	3,109,546
*Loans to related parties are interest free and receivable on demand			
9 Other Financial Asset - Current			
Other Advance	317,488	185,683	12,788,247
Security Deposits	1,238,170	1,238,170	1,238,170
Other Receivables	870,000	630,000	-
Total ::::	2,425,658	2,053,853	14,026,417
Other Current Asset			
Deferred Revenue Expenses	-	-	106,000
Advance for purchase of property	-	-	-
Total ::::	-	-	106,000

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs)

	Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
11	Other Equity			
	Other Reserves			
a	General Reserve			
	At the beginning of the year	9,788,258	9,788,258	9,788,258
	Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-	-
	At the end of the year	9,788,258	9,788,258	9,788,258
b	Retained Earnings			
	At the beginning of the year	10,627,641	-373,387	-373,387
	Profit / (loss) for the year	351,653	11,001,028	-
	Less: Appropriations	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive income /(loss) for the year	-	-	-
	Total Retained Earnings	10,979,294	10,627,641	-373,387
	Total Other Reserves	20,767,552	20,415,899	9,414,871
	Total Other Equity (a+b)	20,767,552	20,415,899	9,414,871
12	Borrowings - Current			
	From Corporate	1,575,895	1,575,895	1,575,895
	Total ::::	1,575,895	1,575,895	1,575,895
13	Trade Payables - Current			
	Liabilities for Expenses	109,700	90,600	69,000
	Total ::::	109,700	90,600	69,000
14	Other Financial liabilities - Current			
	Secured			
	200 13.5% Redeemable Cumulative Preference shares of Rs. 10/- each	20,000	20,000	20,000
	Total ::::	20,000	20,000	20,000
15	Current tax liabilities (Net)			
	Provision for Taxation net of TDS	74,077	1,554,899	-
	Total ::::	74,077	1,554,899	-

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited
CIN : U65910MH1986PTC039904

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs)

Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
-------------	----------------	----------------	---------------

9 Equity Share Capital

(i) **Authorised Capital:**

1000000 (P.Y. 1000000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
Total :::::	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000

(ii) **Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital (Fully Paid-up):**

1000000 (P.Y. 1000000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
Total :::::	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000

(iii) **Reconciliation of Number of Shares Outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting periods**

Equity Shares	March 31, 2018		March 31, 2017		April 1, 2016	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
At the beginning of the year	1,000,000	10,000,000	1,000,000	10,000,000	1,000,000	10,000,000
Changes during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	1,000,000	10,000,000	1,000,000	10,000,000	1,000,000	10,000,000

(iv) **Details of shares in the Company held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:**

Equity Shares	March 31, 2018		March 31, 2017		April 1, 2016	
	No. of Shares	%	No. of Shares	%	No. of Shares	%
Maha Rashtra Apex Corporation Ltd	810,000	81.00%	810,000	81.00%	810,000	81.00%
Crimson Estate & Properties Pvt Ltd	190,000	19.00%	190,000	19.00%	190,000	19.00%

Terms / rights attached to shares

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10/- per share. Each Shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

Notes to the Financial Statements for ended March 31, 2018

(Amount in Rs)

Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
16 Revenue From Operations		
Rent	-	28,000
Total ::::	-	28,000
17 Other Income		
Interest Income on		
Bank Deposit	20,791	162,864
Others	-	6,668
Miscellaneous Receipts	67	-
Compensation charges received	1,200,000	1,200,000
Profit/loss on Sale of Investment Property	-	15,584,751
Total ::::	1,220,858	16,954,284
18 Other Expenses		
Society Maintainence Charges	153,568	153,568
Repairs & Maintenance	157,460	171,005
Repairs & Maintenance (Letout property)	-	46,286
Filing Fees	5,535	11,577
Property Tax Paid (Letout property)	-	5,032
Legal & Professional charges	288,585	393,897
Miscellaneous Expenses	6,482	8,290
Compensation Charges paid	120,000	120,000
Sundry balance written off	-	2,887,306
Deferred Revenue Expenses amortized	-	106,000
Payment to Auditor as		
i) Auditor	76,700	69,000
ii) Other Matters	4,280	48,300
Profession Tax paid	5,000	-
Bad Debts written off	-	5,220,388
Total ::::	817,610	9,240,649

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

19 Exceptional Items		(Amount in Rs.)	
Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	
Exceptional Income:			
Provision for Diminution in Value of Investment			
Depreciation Reserve written back	-	4,826,093	
	-	4,826,093	
Exceptional Expenses:			
Write offs & Provision against diminution/ Loss in value of Investments	-	-	
	-	-	
Exceptional Expenses/ (Income)	-	(4,826,093)	

20 Earnings per Share (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the period/year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

		(Amount in Rs.)	
Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	
Nominal Value of Equity Shares (Rs. Per Share)	10	10	
Total number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,000,000	1,000,000	
Add : Issue of Equity Shares during the year	-	-	
Total number of equity shares outstanding at the end of year	1,000,000	1,000,000	
Weighted average number of equity shares at the end of year	1,000,000	1,000,000	
Profit / (Loss) for the year(Rs.)	351,653	11,001,028	
Basic and Diluted Earnings per share not annualized (Rs.)	0.35	11.00	

21 Details of dues to micro and small enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006

There are no Micro and Small Enterprises as defined in the Micro and Small Enterprises Development Act, 2006 to whom the Company owes dues on account of principal amount together with interest and accordingly no additional disclosures have been made. The above information regarding Micro and Small Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties has been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

22 Fair Values

The carrying values of financials instruments of the Company are reasonable and approximations of fair values.

Particulars	Carrying amount		Fair Value	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Financial assets				
<u>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</u>				
Loans	1,077,762	3,059,546	1,077,762	3,059,546
Other Financial Assets	1,555,658	1,423,853	2,425,658	2,053,853
Trade receivable	870,000	630,000	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	748,006	411,699	748,006	411,699
Total financial assets carried at amortised cost	4,251,426	5,525,098	4,251,426	5,525,098
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value through statement of Profit & Loss</u>				
Investments (quoted)	-	-	-	-
Investments (unquoted)	-	-	-	-
Financial assets measured at fair value through statement of Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost

Borrowings	1,575,895	1,575,895	1,575,895	1,575,895
Trade payables	109,700	90,600	109,700	90,600
Other financial liabilities	-	-	20,000	20,000
Total Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	1,685,595	1,666,495	1,705,595	1,686,495

The Management assessed that carrying amount of Loans, Cash and Cash Equivalents, Borrowings, Trade Payables and Other Financial Assets & Liabilities are reasonable estimates of their Fair Value.

23 Related Parties Disclosure as per Ind AS 24

a. List of Related parties and

Relationship:

Relationship	Related Parties
Key Management Personnel	a) Sri S R Gowda b) Sri S S Kamath
Holding Company	a) Maha Rashtra Apex Corporation Ltd

b. Related Party transactions:

Particulars	Holding Company	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Summary of Balances of Related Parties		
Advance Recoverable	1,077,762	3,059,546
Summary of the Transactions with Related Parties		
Advance received during the year	1,981,784	50,000

1. Related Party relationships are as identified by the Company on the basis of the information available.
2. No amount has been written off or written back during the year in respect of debts due from or to related party.

24 First-time adoption of Ind AS

Transition to Ind AS

These are the company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April 2016 (the company's date of transition). In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet, the company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

A. Exemptions and exceptions availed

Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

A.1: Ind AS optional exemptions

A.1.1: Deemed cost

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition.

Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment, as recognised in its previous GAAP financials as its deemed cost at the transition date.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

A.2: Ind AS mandatory exceptions

A.2.1: Estimates

An entity estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

A.2.2: Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 1st April, 2016

	Notes to first-time adoption	Previous GAAP *	Ind AS adjustments	Ind AS
ASSETS				
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment		5,684,437	-	5,684,437
Investment property		1,915,248	-	1,915,248
Other Tax Assets		791,626	-	791,626
Other Non-Current Assets		-	-	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		8,391,311	-	8,391,311
CURRENT ASSETS				
Financial assets				
Trade receivables		-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents		646,491	-	646,491
Loan		3,109,546	-	3,109,546
Other Financial Assets		14,026,417	-	14,026,417
Other current assets		106,000	-	106,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		17,888,454	-	17,888,454
TOTAL ASSETS		26,279,765	-	26,279,765
EQUITY & LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
Equity Share Capital		10,000,000	-	10,000,000
Other Equity		9,414,871	-	9,414,871
TOTAL EQUITY		19,414,871	-	19,414,871
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings		1,575,895	-	1,575,895
Trade payables		69,000	-	69,000
Other Financial Liabilities		20,000	-	20,000
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)		-	-	-
Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale		5,200,000	-	5,200,000
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		6,864,895	-	6,864,895
TOTAL LIABILITIES		6,864,895	-	6,864,895
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		26,279,765	-	26,279,765

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Balance sheet reconciliation as on 31st March, 2017

	Notes to first-time adoption	Previous GAAP *	Ind AS adjustments	Ind AS
ASSETS				
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment		-	-	-
Investment property		13,800,600	-	13,800,600
Other Tax Assets		831,595	-	831,595
Other Non-Current Assets		13,500,000	-	13,500,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		28,132,195	-	28,132,195
CURRENT ASSETS				
Financial assets				
Trade receivables		-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents		411,699	-	411,699
Loan		3,059,546	-	3,059,546
Other Financial Assets		2,053,853	-	2,053,853
Other current assets		-	-	-
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		5,525,098	-	5,525,098
TOTAL ASSETS		33,657,293	-	33,657,293
EQUITY & LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
Equity Share Capital		10,000,000	-	10,000,000
Other Equity		20,415,899	-	20,415,899
TOTAL EQUITY		30,415,899	-	30,415,899
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings		1,575,895	-	1,575,895
Trade payables		90,600	-	90,600
Other Financial Liabilities		20,000	-	20,000
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)		1,554,899	-	1,554,899
Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale		-	-	-
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		3,241,394	-	3,241,394
TOTAL LIABILITIES		3,241,394	-	3,241,394
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		33,657,293	-	33,657,293

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

	Notes to first-time adoption	Previous GAAP *	Ind AS adjustments	Ind AS
Income				
Revenue from Operations		28,000	-	28,000
Other Income		16,954,284	-	16,954,284
Total Income		16,982,284	-	16,982,284
Expenses:				
Other Expenses		9,240,649	-	9,240,649
Total Expenses		9,240,649	-	9,240,649
Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax		7,741,635	-	7,741,635
Exceptional Items		4,826,093	-	4,826,093
Profit before Tax		12,567,728	-	12,567,728
Tax Expense:				
Current Tax		1,600,000	-	1,600,000
Tax For Earlier Years		(33,301)	-	(33,301)
Deferred Tax		-	-	-
Total Tax Expense:		1,566,699	-	1,566,699
Profit for the year		11,001,029	-	11,001,029
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		11,001,029	-	11,001,029

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April 2016

Particulars	Note	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2016
Total equity under previous GAAP		30,415,899	19,414,871
Ind AS adjustments:		-	-
Total equity under Ind AS		30,415,899	19,414,871

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars	Note	March 31, 2017
Profit / (Loss) after tax under previous GAAP		11,001,028
Ind AS adjustments:		-
Total equity under Ind AS		11,001,028

24 Tax Expense

(a) Tax charge/(credit) recognised in profit or loss		(Amount in Rs)	
Particulars	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017	
Current tax:			
Current tax on profit for the year	120,000	1,600,000	
(Charge)/Credit in respect of current tax for earlier years	(68,405)	(33,301)	
MAT credit entitlement	-	-	
Total Current tax	51,595	1,566,699	
Deferred Tax:			
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-	
Total Deferred Tax	-	-	
Net Tax expense	51,595	1,566,699	
Effective Income tax rate	14.67%	14.24%	
(b) A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to accounting profits / (loss) before tax at the statutory income tax rate to			
Accounting profit/(loss) before tax	351,653	11,001,028	
Statutory income tax rate	29.87%	29.87%	
Tax at statutory income tax rate	105,039	3,286,007	
Disallowable expenses	232,114	(1,196,715)	
Non-taxable income	-	-	
(Charge)/Credit in respect of current tax for earlier years	(68,405)	(33,301)	
Loss of surcharge & cess on which MAT credit is not taken	-	-	
Total	268,748	2,055,991	

25 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the asset's performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. These estimates are most relevant to goodwill and other intangibles with indefinite useful lives recognised by the Company.

Taxes

Tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961. Deferred income taxes reflects the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income originating during the current year and reversal of timing differences of earlier years.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if legally enforceable right exists to set-off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities related to the taxes on income levied by same governing taxation laws. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised. In situations where the Company has unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward tax losses, all deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable profits.

At each balance sheet date the Company re-assesses unrecognised deferred tax assets. It recognises unrecognised deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised or virtually certain as the case may be.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date. The Company writes-down the carrying amount of a deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which deferred tax asset can be realised. Any such write-down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available.

Minimum alternative tax (MAT) credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay income tax higher than that computed under MAT, during the period that MAT is permitted to be set off under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (specified period). In the year, in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognised as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in the guidance note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), the said asset is created by way of a credit to the Statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT credit entitlement. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that the Company will pay income tax higher than MAT during the specified year.

26 Under the agreement of sale of property, the Purchaser has not paid the full consideration as agreed upon. The management confirms that the possession of said property has been adversely taken over by the Purchaser, hence it amounts to deemed transfer even though, the matter is pending before the Court of Law for settlement.

27 The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to current year's Ind AS presentation requirements.

As per our report of even date

For VASUDEV PAI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 004560S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Eldorado Investments Company Private Limited

T VASUDEV PAI

Proprietor

Membership Number: 020906

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

S R Gowda

Director

Din: 00046329

Place: Bangalore

Date: 28.05.2018

S S Kamath

Director

Din: 01039656